
REIGN CLAIMS SEI ILEMENT COMtf. ~ION 
OF THE UNITED STATES 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

IN THE MA~R -01' .THE CLA.114 o-. . . -
BllIC LENHART and Fil.IX A. LENHAllT 

Individually, ..-d as Adminiatrator•. 
With Will annexed, Estate of 

EMILIE LENHAllT, Decea1ed 
99 Lupine Avenue 
San Francisco 18, Callforni• 

Under the International Claims Se~tlem.ent · 
Act of 1949, as amended 

Claim No. CZ- 2,122 

Claim No. ~-4, 111 

'-l f. "~Decision No. CZ- v ~ i J 

Counsel for Claimanta: 

ANDREW FREEMAR, Esquire 

Regosin, Edwards &Freeman 

70 Pine Street 

New York 5, New Y~rk 


PROPOSED DECISION 

These claims, in the aggre1ate amount of $610,800.00, were filed . ' 

by ERIC LENHART, a/k/a HANUS ERICH LBNHAat, and FELIX A. ~HAl.T, 

individually and as Administrators, with ~ill &DQexed, in the Estate 

of EMILIE LENHAllT, Deceased. The clai-.nts herein became na~ionals 

of the United States upon their natu~alization on J~u~y 17; 1944, 
·.· . . . . . .­'*. • • ,• .. ..... . . 

and January 15, 1945, reapectively, and the ~·~· llqLII LBRJWlT, nee 
I 

LOBL, mother of claiman~a hereiQ,. became a · ~ationaJ of th' Unites States 

when naturalized on April 2. 1945. · ~he cl~i...- are based upon the 

asserted nationalization or other taking of c~rtain . personal property, 

including stocks and bond•; pct real _· proj,ert~, inc~-.ding a residence 

and an office building .at or. near '1-aaue, Czec~••lovakt,a, •• weJl ••a 

business enterprise operated under· the flzia ·name of Bffaia Lobl, 
I 

Prague, Czechoslovakia. 

The afore••id clalma were f fled aaaf..D•t the Gover...at of Caecho• 
I 

alovakia pursuant to the provia•nr1 of Sec~ion 404, Title IV, of the 

International Claima Settle•nt Act of 1949,· a• -•clad. la brief, 

Section 404 of the Act provide• for th• det•na•tioa "1 

http:610,800.00


- 2 ­

States for their losses arising on or subsequent to January 1, 1945, which 

resulted from nationalization or other taking by the Government of 

Czechoslovakia of property which was owned at the time of such loss by 

nationals of the United States. 

I. Real Property 

The record discloses that the late EMILIE LENHART owned a one-half 

interest, and claimants herein owned respective one-fourth interests, in 

house cp. 388, a six story office building, located at 1 Prikopy, near 

Wencel 's Square, Prague, Czechoslovakia;· and that claimants herein 

also owned respective one-half interests in house No. cp • . 124/128, a 

residence, at Roztocky, near Prague, Czechoslovakia. 

Czech Law 80/52 Sb., effective January 1, 1953, compelled 

owners of buildings with a gross annual rental income of 15,000 crowns 

or more to deposit the rent in special accounts. From such accounts, 

a real property tax (45 to 501 of the gross rent) and an inheritance 

tax, if any, were deducted. Additionally, at least 301 of the rent 

was then transferred into a building repair a~couiit. thus, in Czecho­

slovakia, the owner of buildings having a gross rent•l income per unit 

of 15,000 crowns or more, was and is precluded from the free and un­

restricted use of his realty or the fruits of such realty. To all 

intents ~d purposes, the owner of the property, despite the fact 

that he may have remained the record owner, in whole pr in Pai't, lost 

all control over the property and was lit~le more than a collecting 

agent for the Czechoslovakian Governmen~. In view of the foregoing, 

the Commission has considered that improved re•l property having a 

gross annual rental income of 15,000 crowns or more per ye~ ie 

considered as constructively taken by the Government of Czechoslovakia 

on January 1, 1953. 

The Coaniasion f inde that the groea annual rental income va11M 

for each of the above deecribad building• was ln exce•• of lS,000 crOlfl&• 

par aaaua, mad conclude• that tlua aaid illproved real p~•P•r~ ... t•Jree 

ltJ tbe O.V.wat of C•••h••1ovakla without ....••••tioa • J · l, 

1953. 



- 3 ­

The record establishes that EMILIE LENHART died testate on 

June 28, 1960, at Sonoma, California, and that claimants herein 

were named Administrators, with the will annexed, of her estate, 

according to an Order of the Superior Court of California in and for 

the County of Sonoma, California, dated November 16, 1960. 

In arriving at the value of the aforesaid real property, 

the CODDDission considered the evidence submitted by the claimants, 

including pictures of the properties, a sketch of the residents, 

affidavits of claimants and a former Czechoslovakian resident, as 

well as 1938 rental data on the office building. Additionally, the 

Conmission considered the results of its own independent investigation 

with res~ect to property values at or near Prague, Czechoslovakia. 

Based on the entire record herein, the Commission finds that at the 

time of the taking by the Czechoslovakian State the office building 

at 1 Pr ikopy Street, Prague, ·was wo):'1th1 $·8·3, O(Q.Q • 00:; c and...tWe. , «"esidenc. :. a..t::Jos·tookf 

was valued at $18,000.00; and the Conmission concludes that the 

claimants herein, in their representative and individual capacities, 

are entitled to awards under Section 404 of the Act for such 101ae1 

in those amounts which are commensurate with their respective intere1t1 

in the subject real property. 

II. Personal Property 

Claim was made by the claimants herein for the alleged national­

ization or other taking of certain stock interests in Czechoslovaklasa 

corporations, and bonds stated in crowns, which claimants left on 

February 15, 1939, in the care of J. P<llll!ST IRGLI, then reaidin1 

in Prague, Czechoslovakia. The record includes a receipt for certain 

securities which is signed by Mr. Ingle on February 15, 1939, atatiDI 

that he accepted such itema for aafe-keeping at the risk of the awaer•· 

The record alao include• correspondence between Hr. ia.1e ... 


Caechoalovakian residents, includi-.g l'IAllK JDllA aad JIRlll!IL ralC, 


u wall •• correapoadeace batw••• llr. Iqle •• th• Colml••i• 


~...... DVD•· vama, coua•al for*· Ia1le, _. oeuaHl f 


http:18,000.00


- 4 ­

claimantso The allegations contained in the correspondence are to the 

general effect that the securities were being retained in Czechoslovakia 

at the direction of Mro Ingle, and that such securities had been 

registered with the National Bank of Czechoslovakiao 

The Commission finds that claimants herein have failed 

to submit primary proof of their ownership of the personalty in question, 

such as the stock certificates, registration certificates ("prihlaskas", 

with verification stamp)~ official correspondence, or similar documentary 

evidence. Fur ther, such securities may have been lost, looted or sold 

in whole or in part during the course of World War II. It is clear that 

Section 404 of the Act provides only for claims resulting from the 

nationalization or other taking of property by the Czechoslovakian 

State which occurred on or after January 1, 1945, and not for wartime 

losses. The Commission finds that insufficient evidence has been 

submitted to form the basis for findings essential to an award under 

the Act. Claimants have failed to establish that specific securities 

belonging to them were nationalized or otherwise taken on or subsequent 

to January 1, 1945. Accordingly, these portions of the instant claims 

mus: be and are hereby denied. 

III. Firm of Efraim Lobl 

Claim has been asserted for loss of a wholesale and retail 

textile house which was owned and operated by claimants in the office 

building, described hereinabove, at 1 Prikopy, Prague, Czechoslovakia, 

d/b/a Efraim Lobl. 

The record, including an excerpt from the Conmercial Register 

of the Circuit Court of Prague, Volume XV, dated July 10, 1947, discloses 

herein owned the business in question; that it was seised 

by the Forces of Germany during World War II; and that after cessation of 

the war, in 1945, the textile enterprise was placed under natloaal 

administration by the Government of Czechoslovakia. However, tile 

record further discloses that pureuant to orders of the 111ai•tl7 of 

~c Tr...S. (IV/6-121/973/47, ~une 9, 1947), the natioaal 




was 

herein. 

- 5 <=> 

cancelled , trumd the busi~ess enterprise was turned over to claimants 

The re~ord mlso estsbli8hes that while t he firm was under the 

0manageme~t of 
' 
cl2ima~ta represe~t~tives» it was nationalized without 

compens~tion pursuaimt to Law 118/48 Sb. » stated to be effective as of 

Ja~uary 1, 19480 The question arises, however» as to whether the 

enterprise was in fact taken on Janu21t'y 1, 1948~ as stated in Law 118/48 Sb.,-
or o~ December 29 9 1948, the date of the Declaration by the Ministry of 

Domestic Trade, recited in "Vyhlcaska" No. 3520 (Official Gazette of Czecho­

slovakia) j dated December 31, 1948. 

The Commission has held that certain Czechoslovakian nationalization 

laws en~cted in 1948 had retroactive effect ss of January 1, 1948, 

because the laws expressly provided that ownership of the nationalized 

companies passed to the State on January 1, 1948. This holding was 

based, among other things~ upon the premise that the enterprises in 

question were under the IMm.agement and control of naticnal administrators 

on January 1, 1948, and the change over, after such nationalization, 

was the affirmation of an already accomplished fact. 

As stated above, the firm of Efraim Lobl was under national 

administration until 1947, but on June 9 ~ 1947, national administration 

was revoked and the business property was returned to the owners. 

In addition, the record herein discloses that the firm was then 

actually operated by the owners thereof, through their representatives, 

until on or about December 29, 1948, end not by a national administratcr. 

Thus, the evidence of record clearly shows that on January 1, 1948, the 

firm was being operated by claimants, and no effectual change in 


possession was accomplished by governmental authorities prior to 


December 28, 1948. 


The Commission, therefore, concludes that the retroactive date 


of January 1, 1948, is not applicable '. in thi• .iaataace, acl tut t1ae 


http:applicable'.in


- 6 ­

firm of Efraim Lobl was, in fact9 ~ationalized on December 29, 1948. -1/ 


The Commission f i~ds thst at the time of nationalization claimants 

herein owned respective one-half interests in the aforesaid textile 

firm; and that the total value of the business enterprise at time of 

such nationalization was $23,892.03. The Commission concludes that 

claimants are entitled to awards for loss of their respective one-half 

interests, plus interest thereon~ as more particularly set forth 

hereinafter. 

In arriving at the value of the business the Connnission con­

sidered the record as submitted by claimants herein, particularly 

the financial statement and balance sheet of the firm, dated 

November 17, 1948, as prepared for the firm by North Bohemian 

Fiduciary Association. The bsl!Umce sheet indicates that the net 

worth of the business enterprise as of November 17, 1948, was 

1,194,601.40 crowns, which, if converted at the official rate of 

currency exchange of 50 croW101s to $1.00, would be $23,892.0J, which 

is hereby foubd to be the value of the firm at time of taking. 

IV o RECAPITULATION 

The awards» with interest thereon at 6% per annum, from the 

respective dates of taking to August 8, 1958, the effective date of 

Title IV of the Act ere shown in the following recapitulation with 

respect to the interests of each claimant herein, ERIC and FELIX A. 

LENHART, in their individual capacities. 

!J · 	A similar finding was made by the Conmisaion in connection with 
Czechoalovakian Law Bo. 114/48 Sb. See the Claim of Prank P. 
Kraus and Alice Stransky, Claim Ho. CZ-2,890, Decision ao. 
CZ-3,409. See also the Claim of John B. Luadyk, CZ-3,219, 
Decision Bo. CZ-2,517 for another similar finding vith reepecC 
to C&ech Lav Bo. 119/48 Sb.-

http:23,892.0J
http:1,194,601.40
http:23,892.03


- 1 ­

Ownership i~terest Value Interest 
Item cf e~~h cl~i~t (!T ilmci1nn!) from taking TOTAL 

House (Roztocky-Prague) 1/2 $ 9~000000 $ 3,025.53 $12,025.53 

Office Bldgoj Prague 1/4 21,250.00 7,143.61 28,393.61 

Firm of Ef re.im Lobl 1/2 llg946o02 6,886.88 18,832.90 

$42~196002 $17,056.02 $59,252.04 

The claimaln.ts in their representative capacities as Administrators 

with will annexed of the Estate of EMILIE LENHART» are entitled to awards 

in the pri~cipal mnount of $42,500.00, with interest thereon of $14,287.23, 

for a tot2l aw~d in the amount of $56,787 0230 

The Commis~ion deems it utWleceseary to m&ke determinations with 

respect to other elements of the portions of the cl2ims asserted herein 

which were denied. 

An award is hereby made to ERIC LENHART in the principal a.mount of 

Forty-'I\10 Thousand One Hundred Ninety-.Six Dollars a.nd Two Cents ($42,196.02), 

plus interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the respective dates 

of taking to August 8, 1958, the effective date of Section 404 of the Act, 

in the B.Inount of Seventeen Thou8and Fifty-Six Dollars and Two Cents 

($1?,056.02), for a total award in the amount of Fifty~Nine Thousand Two 
' ' 

'-I 'Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Four Gents ($59,252004); 

and an award is hereby made to FELIX Ao LENHART in the principal 

amount of Forty-'fwo Thousand One Hundred Ninety- Six Dollars and Two Cents 

($42,196.02) 1 plus interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the 

respective dates of taking to August 8, 1958, . the effective date of Section 

404 of the Act, in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Fifty-Six Dollars and 

Two Cents ($17,056.02), for a total award in the amount of Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Four Cent~ ($59,252.04); 

http:59,252.04
http:17,056.02
http:42,196.02
http:1?,056.02
http:42,196.02
http:14,287.23
http:42,500.00
http:claimaln.ts
http:59,252.04
http:17,056.02
http:18,832.90
http:6,886.88
http:28,393.61
http:7,143.61
http:21,250.00
http:12,025.53
http:3,025.53

